503428168 08/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3474801

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT		
		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
COOK MEDICAL TEC	CHNOLOGIES	S LLC	06/04/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA				
Name:	INVENTI	ENTIO LLC			
Street Address:	8 WOOD	OODLAND ROAD			
City:	WEST CA	EST CALDWELL			
State/Country:	NEW JEF	WJERSEY			
Postal Code:	07006				
	PS Total: 0				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type		Number			
		3623260			
···					
Patent Number:		366673			
	83 E DATA	366673			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence wil	E DATA (4 (4) (4)	366673 04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu	ccessful, it will be sent		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number,	E DATA (4 I be sent to th if provided; i	366673 04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA (4 I be sent to th if provided; I (4	366673 04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (4 If be sent to th if provided; I (4 kn	04)645-7707 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA (4 If be sent to the if provided; 1 (4 kn e: M	366673 04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com EUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (4 <i>I be sent to ti</i> <i>if provided; I</i> (4 kn e: M 99	04)645-7707 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	(4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)	04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com EUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC 99 PEACHTREE STREET, NE	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	83 E DATA (4 <i>if provided; i</i> (4 kn e: M 99 SI A	04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com EUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC 99 PEACHTREE STREET, NE UITE 1300	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (4 If be sent to the if provided; here: (4 kn (4 kn 99 SU SU AT NUMBER:	04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com EUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC 99 PEACHTREE STREET, NE UITE 1300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	E DATA (4 If be sent to the if provided; here: (4 kn (4 kn 99 SU SU AT NUMBER:	04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com EUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC 99 PEACHTREE STREET, NE UITE 1300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 10648-002US1_003US1	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (4 If be sent to the if provided; here: (4 kn (4 kn 99 SU SU AT NUMBER:	04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com EUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC 09 PEACHTREE STREET, NE UITE 1300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 10648-002US1_003US1 KAREN R. MONTGOMERY	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA (4 <i>if be sent to ti</i> <i>if provided; i</i> (4 e: Mi 99 St AT NUMBER: R: 1_003US1_As	04)645-7707 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 04) 645-7700 nontgomery@mcciplaw.com EUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC 99 PEACHTREE STREET, NE UITE 1300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 10648-002US1_003US1 KAREN R. MONTGOMERY /Karen R. Montgomery/ 08/07/2015 ssignment#page1.tif	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		



COOK ENDOSCOPY 4900 BETHANIA STATION ROAD WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27105 U.S.A. PHONE: 336.744.0157 TOLLFREE 800.245.4707 WWW.COOKMEDICAL.COM

ASSIGNMENT BACK AGREEMENT

This assignment back agreement ("Agreement"), entered into this 22nd day of June, 2015 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between Cook Medical Technologies LLC, an Indiana corporation having a place of business at 750 Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN 47404 ("Cook"), and Inventio LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company ("Inventio") having an office at 8 Woodland Road, West Caldwell, NJ 07006, established by Boris Reydel MD ("Dr. Reydel"), with place of residence located at 8 Woodland Road, West Caldwell, NJ 07006 and acknowledged by patent co-applicant Ben Reydel ("Ben Reydel"), an individual on the Effective Date of this Agreement less than eighteen (18) years of age having an address at 8 Woodland Road, West Caldwell, NJ 07006, represented in entering into this agreement by his father Boris Reydel.

BACKGROUND

A. Cook is engaged in the business of manufacturing and selling medical devices.

B. Boris Reydel, MD and Ben Reydel are the sole inventors named on US Patent Application Serial No. 13/623,260 "Twist-in Spring-Skirt-Like Sphincterotome", filed on September 21, 2011, and PCT international application number PCT/US2006/001136 filed January 13, 2006 entitled "Methods and Devices for Selective Endoscopic Retrograde Cholangiopancreatography" ("Inventions").

C. Wilson-Cook Medical Inc. d/b/a Cook Endoscopy, an affiliate of Cook, and Inventio previously entered into that certain agreement dated March 1, 2012 entitled "Assignment and Royalty Agreement", attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A, pursuant to which Inventio assigned Proprietary Rights related to the Inventions to Wilson-Cook Medical Inc. The Prior Agreement was assigned by Wilson-Cook Medical Inc. to its affiliate, Cook Medical Technologies LLC.

D. Each of the parties now wishes to terminate the Prior Agreement and that Cook assign the Proprietary Rights back to Inventio in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

"Proprietary Rights" means patent rights relating solely to the patent applications and/or invention disclosure listed above and as Exhibit B to this agreement.

The parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1.0 Termination of Prior Agreement. Cook and Inventio each agree that the Prior Agreement and the rights and obligations of each of the parties arising under the Prior Agreement are hereby terminated, including but not limited to any obligation of Cook to pay any royalty, fee or any other consideration under the Prior Agreement.

2.0 Assignment Back. Cook hereby assigns back to Inventio all rights in and to the Proprietary Rights that were transferred by Inventio to Cook pursuant to the Prior Agreement., as specifically identified in Exhibit B. Inventio agrees that Exhibit B represents a complete and accurate list of the Proprietary Rights to be assigned back to Inventio, and that the assignment back of the patent applications listed in Exhibit B fulfills Cook's obligations under the Prior Agreement.

AGRTIC INTERVENTION CARDIOLOGY	CRITICAL CARE ENDOSCOPY	PERIPHERAL INTERVENTION SURGE	WOLDGY WOMEN'S HEALTH
	1	: :	\$

PATENT REEL: 036279 FRAME: 0515

REDACTED

PATENT REEL: 036279 FRAME: 0516

REDACTED

5

Each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed below in the party's own name or by its duly authorized representative.

\$...

соок м	EDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Ву:	Bill AL
Printed:	Bill Gibbons
Title:	VP Engineering
Date:	OH JUN 2015

BORIS REYDER MB
Ву:
Date:06/25/14
BEN REYDEL
Ву,
Date: 06 25 14

PATENT REEL: 036279 FRAME: 0517

Exhibit B

- 1) US Provisional No. 60/649,101 (filed 2-3-05)
- 2) PCT/US06/01136 (filed 1-13-06)
- 3) US Non-Provisional No. 11/883,300 (filed 2-1-08)
- 4) US Provisional No. 61/626,099 (filed 9-21-11)
- 5) PCT/US2012/056212 (filed 9-20-12)
- 6) US Non-Provisional No. 13/623,260 (filed 9-20-12)